
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 11 - 28) 

5 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE PROGRESS REVIEW VISIT   (Pages 29 - 44) 

6 GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PLAN   (Pages 45 - 66) 

7 ASSET DISPOSAL - APEDALE BUSINESS PARK   (Pages 67 - 70) 

8 IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2023/24   (Pages 71 - 74) 

9 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 75 - 80) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION   

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

12 IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX   (Pages 81 - 82) 

  
 
 
 
ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 
at such meetings with the
[...]
e of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

 
Officers: Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 February, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Leader introduced the report on Walleys Quarry problematic odours and the 
recent suspension notice. 
 
The Chief Executive provided an update on the situation, stating that February had 
been a bad month, with over 1000 complaints being received and the Environment 
Agency’s (EA) complaints had also been significantly higher.  
 
Throughout February, it had been MMF1 consistently showing that hydrogen 
sulphide levels for one third of the time each week, had been above the annoyance 
threshold.  MMF9 had shown more variety, still with high figures but not reaching the 
levels and consistency of MMF1. 
 
At the beginning of March the EA issued a suspension notice on the site whilst works 
were carried out.  Walleys Quarry did the required work in just over one week and the 
site was reopened for the receipt of waste products. 
 
A special meeting of the Council was held on 14 February, 2024 to discuss the 
issues at Walleys Quarry and the actions from that meeting were outlined at 
paragraph 2.11 of the report.  There was discussion at the meeting regarding two 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4242&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A


  
Cabinet - 19/03/24 

  
2 

potential Judicial 
[...]
nd the Council had been let down by them.  The Leader referred to 
paragraph 2.26 – the Council’s enforcement policy stating that people had a right to 
know at what position the Council was on the chart and asked for an update. 
 
Referring to the report, the Chief Executive stated that the odours off-site at the 
current stage could be consistent with a breach in the abatement notice and the 
question was whether that was an actionable situation, if it was a one off event, 
where it fitted with Best Practical Means and whether it had been resolved. 
 
The Leader stated that the Council would have to make a decision at some point to 
enforce its enforcement policy on the operator and would continue to press for a 
public inquiry on the EA and DEFRA. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. NEWCASTLE TOWN DEAL DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced a report giving update on progress made with the Newcastle 
Town Deal Digital Infrastructure Project.  The rollout was going at pace and the 
report outlined the process for bringing it about.  There would be a series of digital 
hubs around the Borough, hopefully based around community centres. 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=62


  
Cabinet - 19/03/24 

  
3 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage stated that having the 
discussions with community centres was currently being looked at and the capacity 
to facilitate the project. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress on the Digital Infrastructure project as 

part of the Newcastle Town Deal, be noted; 

 
(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive in conjunction with the 

Portfolio Holders for Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
and One Council, People & Partnerships, be authorised 
to progress the Digital Infrastructure project to the next 
steps of procuring a partner to deliver a fibre network 
within the Newcastle Town Deal area; 

 
(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive in conjunction with the 

Portfolio Holders for Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
and One Council, People & Partnerships, be authorised 
to examine the invest to save potential of connecting key 
Borough Council sites to the fibre network to release the 
full benefit from this investment; 

 
(iv) That a further report on the digital inclusion element of 

the 
project be considered by a future meeting of Cabinet.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS FOR CASTLE CAR PARK  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centre’s and Growth introduced a report 
awarding the contract for the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points at Castle 
Car Park to Zest Eco Ltd.  
 
Zest Eco would be liable for the provision, management, maintenance and 
replacement of the EV chargers with no cost to the Council. 
 
The Leader stated that the existing car park at the Midway did not facilitate EV 
charging or ‘pay on exit’ and that had been a key driver for the building of the new car 
park.   
 
Resolved: That the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, be autorised to enter 
into a contract with Zest Eco Ltd for the installation, management and 
maintenance of electric vehicle charging points at Castle Car Park. 

 
Watch the debate here  
 

6. TREE AND BIODIVERSITY MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report seeking 
approval for the adoption of the tree and biodiversity management plan, setting out 
the Council’s approach to managing its tree stock. 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=2204
https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=2443


  
Cabinet - 19/03/24 

  
4 

 
Members’ were advised of the six main objectives of the plan which were outlined at 
paragraph 2.6 of the report and the current progress was outlined at paragraph 2.9. 
 
The Leader stated that the plan set out how the trees and wildflower meadows in the 
Borough would be maintained. The Leader also stated that it was worth noting that a 
percentage of newly planted trees would not take or could be damaged within their 
first year and would need to be replaced.  
 
Resolved: That the Tree and Biodiversity Management Plan be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. CONTRACT AWARD FOR WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING ROOM 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centre’s and Growth introduced a report 
giving an update on the new changing facilities and, to recommend the awarding of a 
construction contract to the successful bidder as outlined in the confidential appendix 
which would be considered in closed session at the end of this meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress on the project to deliver Football 

Changing facilities at the Wammy, be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
and One Council, People & Partnerships, be authorised 
to complete post tender negotiations and to progress all 
legal agreements to enable appointment of a contractor 
to construct the Football Changing Facilities at the 
Wammy.  

 

(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
and One Council, People & Partnerships, be authorised  
to construct the Football Changing Facilities at the 
Wammy. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. SPORT ENGLAND SWIMMING POOL SUPPORT GRANT TO KIDSGROVE CIO  
 
The Leader introduced a report outlining the awarding of grant funding for Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre from the Sport England Swimming Pool Fund. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage welcomed the funding and 
stated that the fitting of solar panels at the Sports Centre would go a long way to 
working towards net zero carbon emissions in the Borough and would also provide 
energy savings and reduce running costs.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the Sport England capital grant from the Swimming 

Pool Fund is in principle accepted by the Council to support 
the eligible projects at Kidsgrove Sports Centre, be noted.    

Page 8

https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=2570
https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=2952


  
Cabinet - 19/03/24 

  
5 

 

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for One Council, People & Partnerships be 

authorised to sign all necessary agreements to enable the grant 

to be passported to Kidsgrove Sports Centre. 

 

Watch the debate here 

 
9. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Members were advised that this was the last meeting of the outgoing Chief 
Executive, Martin Hamilton.  The Leader thanked him for everything he had done and 
wished him well for the future. 
 
Cabinet Members added their thanks and best wishes to Martin. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

12. CONTRACT AWARD FOR WAMMY FOOTBALL CHANGING ROOM 
DEVELOPMENT PART TWO - CONFIDENTIAL  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix relating to the Contract Award 
for Wammy Football Changing Room Development item. 
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.02 pm 
 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=3045
https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=3257
https://youtu.be/9G2whfJL17A?t=3311


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

23 April 2024 
 
 
 
Report Title:   Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
S
[...]
  

 

293.10 ug/m3  
(05/03/24 04:25) 

MMF2  142.43 ug/m3 
(07/01/24 @07:55) 

NR NR 

MMF 
4 

NR NR 37.31 ug/m3 
(18/03/24 05:35) 

MMF9 456.34 ug/m3 
(04/01/24 @20:10) 

796.02 ug/m3 
(24/02/24 @22:05) 

 

576.20 ug/m3 
(06/03/24 02:50) 

KPI 
8  

OFFICER 
ASSESSMENTS  

Odour Rating - Officer 
odour assessment (5 

minute) 

Max Odour 
Rating  

 35 assessments  
29 assessments detected 
landfill related odour of 
which 17 assessments had a 
maximum rating of 4  
(03/01/24, 05/01/24, 
06/01/24, 07/01/24, 
12/01/24, 18/01/24) 

9 assessments  
9 assessments detected 
landfill related odour of 
which 8 assessments had a 
maximum rating of 4 and 
above  
(07/02/24, 24/02/24) 

3 assessments  
3 assessments detected 
landfill related odour of 
which 1 assessment had a 
maximum rating of 4  
(20/03/24) 

*Data from 01 January to 08 January 2024 

** Data 16 March to 31 March 2024 

P
age 28



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Corporate Leadership Team’s Report to Cabinet 
 
 

23 April 2024 
 
Report Title: Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review Visit   
 
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide Cabinet with the final report from the Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer 

Challenge progress review visit, which took place in January 2024.  

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
1. Receive the Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer Challenge progress review report; and 
2. Approve its publication on the Council’s website in line with LGA requirements.  

 

Reasons 
The progress review report marks the final stage of the Corporate Peer Challenge process following the 
Council’s full review visit in March 2023. It assesses the progress made against the Council’s Action Plan 
and the report is required to be published on the Council’s website as the final element of the review.    
 

 
1
[...]

Under the umbrella of LGA sector-led improvement, there is an on-going offer of 

support to councils.  The LGA is well placed to provide additional support, advice and 

guidance on a number of the areas identified for development and improvement and 

we would be happy to discuss this.   

Helen Murray (Principal Adviser) is the main point of contact between the authority 

and the Local Government Association (LGA) and their e-mail address is 

helen.murray@local.gov.uk. 

Page 44



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
23 April 2024 

 
 
 
Report Title:   Grassland Management Strategy and Plan   
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Sustainable Environment   
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All   
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To seek approval for the Grassland Management Strategy and Plan 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   

1. Approves the Grassland Management Strategy and Plan 
2. Approves the selected sites for the national ‘No Mow May’ campaign in 

consultation with local Borough Council Members. 
 

Reasons 
 
Creation of a Grassland Management Strategy and Plan aims to deliver a 
sustainable grassland management policy that empowers Council services to 
increase local biodiversity and societal mental health and wellbeing through the 
recovery of natural habitats, whilst also reducing the need for extensive resources 
for different sites. 
To outline the Councils approach to the national ‘No Mow May’ campaign on a 
selection of sites where some set aside areas can be achieved. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Council adopted its Sustainable Environment Strategy (SES) in December 
2020. The Strategy is a landmark document that sets out the Council’s 
commitment to the sustainable environmental future of the Borough and is an 
over-arching strategy, under which a range of other linked and related plans 
and initiatives sit. 
 

1.
[...]
 cabinet approves the selected sites (outlined in section 3) for the national 
‘No Mow May’ campaign in consultation with local Borough Council Members. 
 

 
5. Reasons 
 

5.1 The Council currently has a vast amount of grassland that has the opportunity 
to benefit the Borough socially and environmentally. Grasslands are incredibly 
important and will help the Council achieve its goals towards net zero and 
nature recovery. Through relaxed management on grasslands, the Council 
can encourage the increase in biodiversity, societal health and wellbeing, 
sequester carbon, inform residents and use Council resources more efficiently. 
 

5.2 A Grassland Management Strategy and Plan will be the beginning towards a 
new outlook on how the Council manages its land and perceives the natural 
environment in the Borough. Experts within the Council and others such as 
The Staffordshire Wildlife Trust have informed the strategy and plan.  

 
5.3 This Strategy will make the Council a leader in the sector. 

 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal or statutory implications arising from this report. 
 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no equality impact issues arising from this report.  

Page 48



  

  
5 

 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 Management of the Councils open spaces and parks is covered as part of the 
Councils medium term financial system (MTFS), and is fully budgeted for.  

 
 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 Not having effective and appropriately resourced strategies and management 
plans for the land the Council owns and manages, could put the Council at risk 
from challenge, particularly in terms of how it will meet the challenge of Net 
zero, and the need to increase biodiversity. This Grassland management 
strategy and Plan, together with the previously approved Tree and Biodiversity 
management Pan mitigates those risks. 
 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1 The Grass
[...]
  Key Decision       YES☒  No ☐ 

 
To seek approval to dispose of land at Apedale Business Park, Watermills Road, 
Chesterton for industrial development purposes  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1.1 Approve the disposal of the land at Apedale Business Park, Watermills 
Road, Chesterton for Industrial development purposes.  

 
1.2 Authorise the Interim Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to complete 
the disposal of the land at Watermills Road, Chesterton.  
 

Reasons 
 
To bring forward an unused area of land for industrial development.  
 
To bring in a capital receipt which will be used to part finance the Council’s future 
capital programme. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This land is the only remaining undeveloped part of Plot B Apedale Business 

Park, Chesterton. It is an industrial plot of land which measures 3.335 acres 
(1.350 hectares). The site was acquired by the Council in 1984 from G.H. 
Downing Limited (subsequently part of Ibstock Brick Limited). This was 
subsequently reclaimed by the Council and is considered suitable for a 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

variety of industrial uses, including B2 (general industrial) and B8 (storage 
and distribution). 

 
1.2 The site has not previously been listed in the Asset Management Strategy 

for disposal even though it is within the industrial development envelope as 
it was considered it was needed for a drainage scheme. There is a spring 
and discharge point on the site which is thought to be due to historic mine 
workings. The water when it hits the atmosphere turns an ochre colour. It 
was originally proposed that the Council use the land for reed beds to 
manage the water flow. The drainage issues will become the responsibility 
of the purchaser.  
 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 A local business, who is looking expand their business, has expressed an 
interest in acquiring this land and is prepared to deal with the drainage 
issues associated with this site. 

 
2.2 To ensure the Council is complying with the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended) – Section 123, the land is marketed to ensure best consideration 
is achieved. 

 
2.3 In accordance with the Asset Management Strategy the general public do 

not need to be consulted on this disposal as it is land designated for 
industrial purposes. 

 
2.4 There is a shortage of industrial development land in the Borough. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Approve the disposal of the land at Apedale Business Park, Watermills 
Road, Chesterton for Industrial development purposes. 
 

3.2 Authorise the Interim Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to complete the disposal of 
the land at Watermills Road, Chesterton  

 
 

4. Reasons 
 
4.1 To bring forward an unused area of land for industrial development.  

 
4.2 To bring in a capital receipt which will be used to part finance the Council’s 

future capital programme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 Retain the land within the Council’s portfolio - If the Council retains the land 

there will need to resolve the drainage issues. In addition, a capital receipt 
will not be realised. 
 

5.2 Dispose of the land - A capital receipt will be realised, no expenditure will 
be required to maintain and resolve the drainage issues and the release of 
this land will contribute to the supply of industrial development land which 
there is a shortage of in the Borough  

 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
6.1 The Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – Section 123 - the Council 

has a duty to achieve best consideration when disposing of its assets. 
 

6.2 Section 2(1) of the Local Government Act 2000 permits local authorities to 
do anything they consider likely to promote or improve the economic, social, 
and environmental well-being of their area.  

 
6.3 The Council has a duty, both fiduciary and operationally, to utilise its Assets 

for the benefits of the Community. 
 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 No differential impact arises from the proposals contained in this report. 
 

7.2 The proposals open may open up new employment opportunities in a less 
affluent area of the Borough  

 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 The disposal of this site will realise a capital receipt, no expenditure will be 

required to maintain and resolve the drainage issues. The receipt will be 
used to part finance the Council’s future capital programme. 

 
 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 

 
9.1 Potential loss of a capital receipt to the Council 
 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 
10.1 The proposal, by achieving new industrial development in a less affluent 

area of the Borough, which is in existing urban setting contributes towards 
UNSDG 8 and 9. 

Page 69



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
 

 
 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
11.1 N/A 
 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 N/A 
 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 
13.1 Plan of the site.  

 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

14.1     N/A 

Page 70



  

  
1 

 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Cabinet 

23 April 2024 
 
Report Title: Irrecoverable Items 2023/24 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 

Purpose of the Report      Key Decision Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 
To consider items deemed irrecoverable. 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. That the items details at Appendix 1 be considered irrecoverable for the reasons 
stated and be written off. 

 

Reasons 
 
For a variety of reasons, from time to time, it is considered that certain items are unable to be 
[...]
red 
Fares 
 

To consider a report 
on Taxi Metered Fares 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and 
Growth 
 

Cabinet 4 June 
2024 
 

Finance, Assets 
and Performance 

All Wards N\A  Yes 

Walleys Quarry 
Odour Update 

To consider a report 
on odour issues at 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - One 

Cabinet 16 
July 2024 

Health, Wellbeing 
and Environment 

All Wards N\A  No 

P
age 78



Report Title  Description Portfolio Intended 
Decision Taker 
and Date 

Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Wards 
Affected  

Reason for 
Determining in 
Private Session (if 
Applicable) 

 

       

  

 Walleys Quarry 
 

Council, People and 
Partnerships 
 

 

Animal Welfare 
Charter 
 

To consider a report 
on the Animal Welfare 
Charter 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - Sustainable 
Environment 
 

Cabinet 16 
July 2024 
 

Health, Wellbeing 
and Environment 

All Wards N\A  No 

Keele 
Sustainable 
Solar Energy 
Business Case 
 

To consider a report 
on the Keele 
Sustainable Solar 
Energy Business Case 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder - One 
Council, People and 
Partnerships 
 

Cabinet 16 
July 2024 
 

Economy and 
Place 

Keele 3 Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 

Yes 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4 WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES
	Appendix 1 - Complaints
	Appendix 2 - NULBC KPI March 2024

	5 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE PROGRESS REVIEW VISIT
	Appendix 1 NuL CPC Progress Review Report

	6 GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PLAN
	Grassland Management Strategy & Plan Policy FINAL
	Grassland No Mow May Statement 2024

	7 ASSET DISPOSAL - APEDALE BUSINESS PARK
	8 IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2023/24
	9 FORWARD PLAN
	12 IRRE

Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet - 23/04/24
CABINET

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2024
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

View the agenda here

Watch the meeting here

Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair)
Councillors: Sweeney Fear Hutchison
Heesom Skelding
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer
Simon McEneny Interim Chief Executive
Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance /
S151 Officer
Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable
Environment
Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal &
Governance / Monitoring Officer
Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer
Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director - Strategy,

People and Performance

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March, 2024 be
agreed as a correct record.

WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES

The Leader introduced an update report on Walleys Quarry looking at the complaints,
monitoring information, actions of the Environment Agency (EA) and the Borough
Council.

The Interim Chief Executive referred Members to section 2 of the report, stating that
complaints in January had been high, peaking in February and since then there had
been a reduction — with just twenty in March. It was good to see that the MMF at
Silverdale Road had now been replaced.

Since the last update, Council had received a report that there had been a breach of
the Abatement Notice and it had been resolved that the Council would now start to
prepare appropriate legal proceedings, which was now ongoing.


https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4243&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ

Cabinet - 23/04/24

There had been some data collated since the completion of works by Walleys Quarry
which had been required by the EA as part of the Suspension Notice. They had also
installed additional Geo-Membrane.

In terms of the EA update, there had been no compliance assessment reports issued
and in terms of the H2S data adjustment, the EA provided an update statement
confirming that a report was yet to be published.

The Leader stated that, although complaints were down there were still reports of
odours and urged members of the public to continue reporting. The big news was
that the Council had identified a breach in the Abatement Notice. This had been
reported to Full Council on 10 April and the Leader asked what the latest position
was on that.

The interim Chief Executive stated that officer had been talking to lawyers and the
King’s Council regarding the next steps. The next stage is to issue a letter to the
Secretary of State for permission to undertake legal action against Walleys Quarry.
The Leader stated that the Secretary of State should be asked to grant permission as
soon as possible so that a case for legal action could be prepared for the breach of
the Abatement Notice.

Members welcomed the actions taken in respect of the next stage.

Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted.

Watch the debate here

4. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE PROGRESS REVIEW VISIT

The Leader introduced a report which provided the final report from the LGA’s
Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review visit that took place in January.

The report was a good endorsement of the direction that the Council was taking and
as part of that, there had been a return visit to do a follow up report noting actions
that the Council had taken, particularly on regeneration where timelines were now in
place for the developments at York Place, The Midway and the Ryecroft. There was
praise in the report for the way in which the council had changed internally —
providing better services for residents.

The Cabinet Members outlined the points within the report that related to their
Portfolios and commented upon the work of the staff and the strength of morale.

The Leader stated that going forward, the Council’s Sustainability Agenda and Net
Zero by 2030, target would be focussed upon over the next few years.

Resolved: 0] That the Local Governments Association’s Peer
Challenge progress review report, be noted.
(i) That the report be published on the Council’s
website in line with LGA requirements.

Watch the debate here

5. GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PLAN


https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ?t=82
https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ?t=681

Cabinet - 23/04/24

The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report seeking
approval for the Grassland Management Strategy and Plan.

The Plan aimed to increase biodiversity and nature recovery levels within the
Borough which would contribute to the Council’'s Net-Zero goals by reducing the
amount of fuel used by the Council and increasing grasslands.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.4 of the report which set out the three
phases of the Strategy and paragraph 3.5 which set out the six policy areas.

A selection of sites would be part of the ‘No Mow May’ scheme. The sites were
outlined at paragraph 3.6 of the report.

The Leader stated that the report pointed out that this Council was one of the front
runners in this area, across the County and set out better management of the
Council’s grasslands. Since taking on the grass cutting contract, the Council was
more in control, ensuring that thoroughfares in the streets could be kept better
mowed.

Resolved: (@ That the Grassland Management Strategy and Plan, be
approved
(i) That the selected sites for the national ‘No Mow May’
campaign in consultation with local Borough Council
Members, be approved.

Watch the debate here

ASSET DISPOSAL - APEDALE BUSINESS PARK

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a report
seeking approval to dispose of land at Apedale Business Park on Watermills Road
for industrial development. The Land had not previously been listed in the Asset
Management Strategy for disposal but a local business had expressed an interest.

In accordance with Council procedures, the site had been advertised for sale and
upon receipt of offers the land could be sold to the highest bidder.

Resolved: () That the disposal of the land at Apedale Business
Park, Watermills Road, Chesterton for Industrial
development purposes, be approved.

(i) That the Interim Chief Executive, in consultation
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town
Centres and Growth, be authorised to complete
the disposal of the land at Watermills Road,
Chesterton.

Watch the debate here

IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2023/24

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a report
considering items deemed irrecoverable. The total debt to be written off was


https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ?t=1194
https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ?t=1598

Cabinet - 23/04/24
£175,614 and was made up of £42,420 sundry debtors and £133,194 in respect of
national non-domestic rates. Members were referred to paragraph 8.3 of the report
which outlined the Council’s share of the write off as being £53,278.

A confidential appendix accompanied this report which would be discussed in closed
session at the end of the meeting.

The Leader stated that, if information did come to light in the future regarding any of
the written off items, they could be reopened and pursued.

Resolved: That the items details at Appendix 1 be considered irrecoverable
for the reasons stated and be written off.

Watch the debate here

8. FORWARD PLAN
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

Watch the debate here

9. URGENT BUSINESS
There was no Urgent Business.
10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act, 1972.

11. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

The items contained within the confidential appendix, which related to item 8 on the
agenda, were discussed.

Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received and noted.

Councillor Simon Tagg
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.36 pm


https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ?t=1668
https://youtu.be/XrVWFMPB3vQ?t=1856

